



2025:TSHC:24175-DB

[3336]

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI
AND
THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 4145 OF 2024**

Between:

1. M/s.Mansani Construction Company, Rep by Managing Director M.Krishna Kishore S/o.M.Srinivasulu, Aged 49 yrs, Occ Business, R/o.H.No.10-1-88/A, Vardhan Complex, Opp Yadhava Reddy Gardens, Karman Ghat Cross Roads, Hyderabad
2. Gone Jagadishwar Reddy, S/o.G.Papi Reddy, Aged 64 yrs, Occ Business, R/o.H.No.2-174/1, Uppal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District

**Revision Petitioners/Judgement debtors No.1 & 2
Respondent No.1 & 2**

AND

1. S.Ravinder, S/o.S.Krishnaiah, Aged 55 yrs, Occ Advocate, R/o.G-2, H.No.2-2-1136/3/A/2, New Nallakunta, Hyderabad.
2. S. Ashok, S/o.S.Krishnaiah, Aged 48 yrs, Occ Private Service, R/o.107, Jyothi Acropolis Apartments, Sai Nagar Colony, Kushaiguda, Hyderabad.
3. Billakanti Raju, S/o.S.Krishnaiah, Aged 49yrs, Occ LIC Agent, R/o.9-99-17/1, Laxmi Nagar Colony, Boduppal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District

Respondents/Decree Holders/Petitioners

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Sri Y Shashidhar Reddy presented this Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the CRP by setting aside the Impugned Docket Order dt.5/12/2024 passed in E.P.No.621 of 2019 in Arb.Case.No.1 of 2017 on the file of XII Additional District and Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Y SHASHIDHAR REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. S.Ravinder, S/o.S.Krishnaiah, Aged 55 yrs, Occ Advocate, R/o.G-2, H.No.2-2-1136/3/A/2, New Nallakunta, Hyderabad.
2. S. Ashok, S/o.S.Krishnaiah, Aged 48 yrs, Occ Private Service, R/o.107, Jyothi Acropolis Apartments, Sai Nagar Colony, Kushaiguda, Hyderabad.



2025:TSHC:24175-DB

3. Billakanti Raju. S/o.S.Krishnaiah. Aged 49yrs, Occ LIC Agent. R/o.9-99-17/1. Laxmi Nagar Colony, Boduppal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District

are directed to show cause on or before 31.01.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to allow the CRP by setting aside the Impugned Docket Order dt.5-12-2024 passed in E.P.No.621 of 2019 in Arb.Case.No.1 of 2017 on the file of the XII Additional District & Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar, pending disposal of CRP No. 4145 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

**The Court made the following:
ORDER**

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondents through RPAD and file proof of service.

The Executing Court has allowed E.P.No.621 of 2019 *vide* order, dated 05.12.2024 in spite of the fact that the petitioners have preferred Arbitration O.P.Nos.2280 and 2281 of 2018, under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, before the learned III Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court. When the said O.Ps. are pending, the question of allowing the said E.P. by the Executing Court would not arise. If the E.P. is allowed, then preferring of O.Ps. by the petitioners would become futile exercise.

Therefore, there shall be stay of the order, dated 05.12.2024 passed by the Executing Court in E.P.No.621 of 2019 until further orders.

List on 31.01.2025.

**SD/-V.KAVITHA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER



2025:TSHC:24175-DB

To,

1. The XII Additional District and Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar.
2. S.Ravinder, S/o.S.Krishnaiah, Aged 55 yrs, Occ Advocate, R/o.G-2, H.No.2-2-1136/3/A/2, New Nallakunta, Hyderabad.
3. S. Ashok, S/o.S.Krishnaiah, Aged 48 yrs, Occ Private Service, R/o.107, Jyothi Acropolis Apartments, Sai Nagar Colony, Kushaiguda, Hyderabad.
4. Billakanti Raju, S/o.S.Krishnaiah, Aged 49yrs, Occ LIC Agent, R/o.9-99-17/1, Laxmi Nagar Colony, Boduppall, Medchal-Malkajgiri District. (2 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
5. One CC to SRI. Y SHASHIDHAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy



2025:TSHC:24175-DB

HIGH COURT

AKS.J
AND
SNJ

DATED:27/12/2024

LIST ON 31.01.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.4145 of 2024

STAY

